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1. A—RZEYR—FI2HERAOY M ERLE T, PCTr—AE@/\XILH 5, £BEAOY
AN—ZRIALET,

2. A—RFZEAOy McabE, X0OY MIRLIFENCEETH—RFZERLUTIFE Y,

3 HEERA— AN AOv MCRSICEBEEN T LR LTCEELY,

4 H—FDRET Sy bR CTPCT—AEE/ \RIVICEELE T,

5. HRRA— R ZINTEIMIF 5. PCTr—RAA/N—ZTICRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLET, BREIGCT BIOSt Y M7y FITHE LIRERA—F
ISR ETFBIOSEREZITNE T,

7. HRRA— NIRRT B R ZANEANL =T A VTV AT LA VA R—IVLET,

& RN %
a3 Peexexavh

< PCle EZ-Latch Plus (DfEFAICBE T 25%IE. GIGABYTE 7T 71 hETELfZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE .html
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2-6

(E)

FENRIVDOOARIZ—
s e o © (] (0]
—[8] © © Q) | [ful] =
O o= | o=
o[— o= o=

Q-Flash Plus K% /(%)

Q-FlashPlus Tl VAT LDERHITINTNDEE (534w M E T/ IRAE) ICBIOSEEEHY
BTEDTEE Y, BEDBIOS % USB AT UIRZE L TERR— MIIEFTI S & Q-FlashPlus
R =S 21T CEEMIIC BIOS A H CEXJ, Q-FlashPlus RZ > 1&, BIOSD v F %
PEUBHEENBIRIND E L. XA VBIOSHDEBAT T IBHEmEEFLELE T,
oCA9=wavikzy

OCATZwaviRE Vg A—/\—o Oy HA—PDIYI——D\ Y ATLEFRENT ST
EBL AVEI—2EBEI DRSSy NP Y T ERMICTA NS 5T E&FREICL
9, Fles VATLT PV EERETEESERITETEHNTE CPULAL VA —ILEN
TWEKTET 7Lz 707y T T— a7 ENTEX T, FHELUVMERSELHEEE
[ZDUWVTIE GIGABYTED I T 7 H A hETHEBIEEL,

SMA 7V 7F %92 — (2T2R)

TDOARTZ—HBWT T VT EERLET,

TUT TRV TFART A—IEOTHS. T T FEELLEITCESDE
EEHELET,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A R— b (7F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7/R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 1% %ZH7R— I L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 14k
EEIMENBIET, TOR—E USB 7/\1 ABITEARALEY,
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A ;R— I () (Q-Flash Plus R—F)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {EAk &t 7R— b L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EHBENRBHYET, TOR—MA USB 7/ 31 ABITERLE Y, Q-Flash Plus™® Z{E/H9
BEIIC, TOR—MTUSB 75 v a A BUEBALTLLEELY,
RJ-45 LAN ;K— (LAN2)
Gigabit 1— % b LAN FR— & &K 2.5 Gbps DT —RERXRED A 2 —3 MERE
HIRMLE T, LUFIE LANR—b LED DREEARLE T,

—— égTﬂiT( SEEELED: 774671 LED:
| IREE B! IREE k]
[y & 25 Gbps D7 — ZEREREE R | T AOEBEFCT
M FLY | 1Gbps DT — RERXERE x> T—REEZELTVEYA
TTET *7 100 Mbps D7 — ZEREIRE

Q-Flash Plust&gE% (£ BIC 9 BICId. GIGABYTE UL 7t hD DREEE ) DRX—I BB
LIEEW,

—TIWERIA L RIS —R— DS 7 —TIVEBRIALEY,

j o BEARIVARTZ—(TERIENT—TIVERW AT BRI, KICEOED ST

o TIIWEBRINTEIE IRTZ2—D5EEISEIERVTLEEL. TV
ARIRZ—NESCTY a— I 2RALLDDT BIHFRVEHELULTIEEL,
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Thunderbolt™ 4 J%% 2 — (USB Type-C® K—F)

T DFR—hEDisplayPort & U Thunderbolt™ 7+ A LA BFAUTRHISLTWE Y, 742 T2 —
#REC. DisplayPort/Thunderbolt" 7t X 7L A &t 9 5 Z & A RIBET Y, TDThunderbolt” R
— MEERASEDThunderbolt" a8 % 71— F —VEFH TEEL S, LH L. PCT7—FT7
F v —DEER L. PCl ExpressiarDEIC & W IEHTAIAE/E Thunderbolt" %28 DEH L L %
9, Thunderbolt"5& <& (&BIOS_ED ISettings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | ZERH5 FH%E
TEZEY, DisplayPort ST =2 —{E AR DR AFRE & 5120 x 2880@60 Hz, 24 bpp (BT
AT LAHH) TY, LH L. FAT IS TR LTV SR ABREIIELVET,
ETHIC, ZOARYZ—EUIN—2 T VIEFTRIBETd Y. USB3.2Gen2 (USB3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0
B#dhY)) ITERISLTVWEY, TDHR—M%& USB 7/\1 RBIEARLE Y,

RJ-45 LAN F— k (LANY)

Gigabit 1—1 % b LAN R— k&, &K 10 Gbps DT — RERFEEED A 2 —F MEFHE
RELE T, UFIE LANR—b LED DRREERLE T,

EELED G €71 mmien: TUFAEF 1 LED:
| | W | 5Re8 WEE |28
e B |0ChsOr—sEEEE | A | F—SOREERCT
AL | 5Cbps/ 2.5 Gbps/ 1 Gbps/ * T—REEZELIVERA
100 Mbps DT — R ELXIRE
LAN £— b
SA4VT7 Ik

SAVTIMEF T, SYBWEBEETERAVUBE, COIv v IIeNy R T4
AE—A—ICERTHIEEHRELE Y, (REOMRIF EAETNTVET/ A RIcK
DCRLERHENHIET),

B 74 04
TATA VBT TT, RATANSEFIE B/ SIVRAZICDHFRELTVET,
Y¢& SIPDIF H ARy 22—

CDARYGB—IC &) TIRINHAZA =T A IR T DNRLA—T 4 F VAT LT
TONA—TAAT O ERBTEES, COMREEFERTHHIIC, A —TAF VAT
LEHFTINA —TAFA VAR Z—HEREENT VBT EZRFRLTLIEE L,

T F=TAAYV T I TDFMEREICDULTIL GIGABYTEDWebH 1 b TEFEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html




27 FVR—FKRZ2Y

TR

ZORY—R—RIZIE BIRARZ A 77 CMOS K2, Uty MREVDIDD YAy JRZ >
PMIWTWE T, BRAZEU Y bRZ VTl N—FO 7 IV R—3% >V bEEELY/
—RUIT7TANERTIBEE T AERWCRIE N CAVE1— 204 VA TE it
VIERBTSITENTEE YT, CORZVEFERBISEBIOS REZV V7 L. HEITSL
T CMOS {7z R BIEEIC) £y FCEE T,

CMOS_SW PW_SW : EEIRAR4Z %
PW_SW RST SW: Ut bRZY
RST_SW CMOS_SW: %7 1)77CMOSRZ >/

Uty FRZ VG WSO DERER I B A THERT AT ENTEE T, BIDZR

VHERITIBBDITRRZ >V H )y T T BICE, FEMICDLTI, GIGABYTE U7

YA +D [BIOSt Y 77w X—DIC#5EIL. TRST_SW (MULTIKEY)) Z1&ZELTT

BEEEEL,

o 717 CMOSRE  EERT BE0IC. 49 A E1—2DEREA 7L, OVt

& POSEFI— R ERNTREL,

o JRTLDERDADEEIE CMOS 7T REZVEFERALEWNWTLIEEN, &
ATLD vy ATV LTT =2k BIENECDEND GV ET,

o VRATLHERE LT, BIOSEREE TIBHEIFICRET 20\ FECHREL K
T2& U™ (Load Optimized Defaults 383R) BIOS 5% & % F &) Ca%E L £ I (FE#ld GIGABYTE
T 7HYAbD [BIOSt Y N7 T | R—IETEBBIIEEW),




2-8 AERARIZR—

—
]
| ] O
-
1 O
9 ® @
e
9 U @
9 ® @
9 - ® @
—_—
M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/
1)  ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 9) M2Q_SB/M2P SB/M2M_SB
2) ATX 10) SATAZ3 4/5/6/7
3) CPU_FAN 11) NOISE_SENSOR
4) SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 12) F_PANEL
5) SYS_FANS5/6/7/8_PUMP 13) F_U320G
6) CPU_OPT 14) F U32_1/F_U32_2
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 15) F_USB1
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 16) BAT

s T TN A ADESTHART Z—ICERLTWVB T EARERLE T,

o TINAZEEHFBHEINC, T/INAREQAVEA—RZDINT—DF TE>TWNBTE
EHESELET, T/I\AMABBELEVESIC. VY M SERI—FEREET,

o TINAABEEE LIS O E1—2DINT—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
DRIYP—R—RDIXTZ—ICLoWERETNTWB T EAEELET,

é NERTI\A Rt 9 BRI UTFDHA R4 VU ESFHRMAIEEL:
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V BiREARIZ—& 2x12 XAV ER

aART42—)

BRI 2—%FERT 5L BREBIII Y —R—RDINTOIVFR—% 2 MIREL
fCBNEMIRTZCENTEE Y, BRIAXTZ—HES I ZElc. T EREBD/\T—
DA TIIZoTWBZE, IRTDT/NA ZADELLEI T SNTWS T E&REEEL T
EO BREARTE2—IE ELLEETCLOE D CERVK IR ENTEIET,
BREBDT—J/VAELWVARTCERIRY 2—IERLE T,

12VERIRTZ—IE. EITCPUICENEMIGLE T, 12V ERIRVZ—HERENTL
HWBE. O 1—RIFEFH LT A,

WEREMZ i el BUVEBEBNICHASNAEREBESHEAICGSTE
EHEIHLET (B00WLL L), BELBNZEMETERVWERI Y MO ERICE
BE VATLDARREICIE OB CELGWVSEN BV E T,

:I ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:
— EVES| R
% . sl == ](=)|s 1 | GND @dE 12D
— - 1l e )=} 2 | GNDuE > 12V
1O ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 3 GND
° o 4 | GND
. @is:ﬁl 5 +H2V (2x4E > 12VDF#)
o o 6 | 2V (24E S 12VDH)
e T
O
24 13
o o o o o o o o o o o o
o :/;ﬂ/ o o ;ﬂ/:/ o IL o ;ﬂ/ o
12 ATx 1
ATX:
EVBE| B EVBES| E&
1|34V 13 |33V
2 |33V % |4V
3 | GND 15 | GND
4 |V 16 | PS.ON (Y7~ A 2/F
)
5 | GND 17 | GND
6 | +5V 18 | GND
7 |eND 19 | GND
8 EREEF 20 NC
9 | SVSBREVINA V) | 21 | +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
M| MNER2ETAXERE)| 28 | 5V (@12 € ATX B
12 |33V@xR2EVATXER)| 24 | GND@x12 Y ATXSF)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 7 N\ &)

ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINULE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARLLE
BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&
WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT

— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,

, EoES

EE

GND

BEREREH

RN

PWMER [ 1)

Alw N =

SYS_FAN2/3/4

5) SYS_FANS5/6/7/8_PUMP (VR F L7 7 VIKAERY THAY H)

T7UIKBRERY TNy R4V T, 1FEAEDT 7oAy R, SRBARLEERET DV
TNTVET, 7707 —JIVEEGTSEE ELOVABICESRLTKIETL (Buhaky
B—TAVNET—RIGTY), MEI bO—)VEEREABRICT BITIE. 77 &FEI
O—)VERET D7 70 % ERT 2HEL SV E Y, RBEORAERITYT Bl PCTr—2R
WLV RT LT 7Y ZBRISI2 T L2 HED LE T, KARY TRT 7\ ADRE
EIENCDUNT &, GIGABYTE D =74 kD [BIOS v k7w | R—I(cFENL. Smart

Fan 6] ZEELTCTBBIEEL,

EVES| B
1 GND
2 BEREHE
3 &%
4 PWMER [ 1)

LTWB T EEHERBLTLEEW, BAIRBIFCPUDMEE LT Y AT LAY\

j © CPUETRTINEBED SIRIET BIDIT, T7 0 —D )T 7oN\y LR

TT7vTSBRAEGTES,

o INSDTT7UNYRIERETvINTOY 7 Tldd U E A Ny ZITTvI\F

YU T EDIRIEWTLIEEL,
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUTZ 7 VIKA K THAY 4)
TTUKARY TAY RIS 4 VT BB T EB SR ENTVET, [FEAL
DT 7Ny Al BEASBLERH DI NTUNET, 77—V EESTHE% T
LUBMICERE L TR BUVaRTZ2—TA V3728 T, REDY hO— Uik
EEEMCTBICE, 77 REDY NO— VRO 7Y EEET ARBL BT,

1 CUBEE| 58

GND
B R E
%50
PWM3E FE D

Alw N =

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
=RAE 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (REt VY —RNvy %)
BEL Y —EDAY R —I 225 —J )\ LE T,
vrEE] £
1 SENSORIN
2 GND
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8)

LED_C1/LED_C2 (7 FLw#7IVE LU RGBLED F—7HDMSER T — 1A
v )

BEHRDT KLy 7)IVE K URGBLEDT — /DA IER T — IV EANY R IIEFLET, 7
—JIVD2 DD FIE. FNF, BAER2A (12V) B DR AR2MDIEAER 755050 RGB LED
7—7 (12VIGIR/B) &. S ATERRSA (5V) Hh DR ALEDER1000{EDIZZENITX505077 KL vt
JULEDT =BT AT ENTEE Y, LEDT—THES I 2E0IC. FFESNIIERT—7
IWHSF vy TERUANLTLIEE WL, LEDT—7DEIRE V& LEDT—T N\ ZDE 1|
BT A2NELIBIET, BoCERTHE. LEDT—THEIET BRREMA DY T,

Addressable LED 7—7 w4

EVES| &
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3 eVl
4 GND

RGBLED 7 =7y 4!

EVBES| &
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

TRLYHIINELD
RGBLED 7—7 A
§ BERT—JIV

LED_C1/LED_C2
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9) M2C_CPU/M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB//M2M_SB (M.2 ¥4y k3 ORI % —)

<=

M.28SD [Zld. M.2SATASSD & M.2 PCle SSD M2F&58H %Y £ F, M.20DPCle SSDIZSATAR S
AT EDRADIBREIER T AT ENTEEFBADTTIERELIET LN, RAID 7 LA DREIC
DT, GIGABYTE U 7HA bD TRAD 7 LA KESEI DR—VHTEBRBIIZEL,

I
M2C_CPU
110 80 i

L b

.
) M2A_CPU
110 80 i

L b

—
M2P_SB
110 80 i

L b

—
M2Q_SB
110 80 i

L b

|:[|:| M2M_SB

M2 2 —| M 2% I5SSDICHE L § 2124, W TFOEIBIH>TRETLN,
ATFv71:
FERTBM2A0OY MTIEATBITIE Y —R—R b= oDRIETAR EIC
ALTe— b ERYALE Y, BRWHF5 M.2SSD DETIEERW ST 7 E B DI TH
5. M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 7 ') v 7 &= BAICERWIITE S,

= R—Fe— o IDRE 2 RATHEEICEH S 110mm DFRUT M.2 SSD ZER Y
@ 1 121551E. RN EZLatchPlus 7 ) w7 ZERI A L P —R—Fe—h oD%

IEfFEOTCE— & SSD EREIET DL LTLEEL,
AFvT2:
M2ORT2—DH—< U\ RHOSIRE T 1) VLERYA LE T, XTI 2—|CRODEE
TM2RSSSDE A1 REEEY,
27w 3
M.2 SSD DETEIZHR LU FIF, M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 77') 7T M2 SSD ABEIEENTWB T &%&
BERLE T, XY —AR—Fe— MV REORE T« IVLERDNLTH S e— ook
Y AR EICH BRI ERED LT,
* &M2 IR 2—HR—hg % M.2SSD B!

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2C_CPU v v X
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus DEFRICRES 25 #IE. GIGABYTE VI 7 H A hECEIEELY,
M.2 SSD (DEX Y {F7 :https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 SSD MDERW 7} L - https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html

* TR ROE— F Y IDT YA VI EFINCESTREBEADBYET,

05



10) SATAS3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA %72 —|LSATA6Gb/s [CEEHLL . SATA3Gb/s 35K TF SATA1.5Gb/s EDE#MEHF LT
WK, ZNZTNO0 SATA X7 2 —&, B—D SATA 7/\A R%&HHR— M LEJ, SATA OX%
472 —|&. RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5. KT RAID 10 ZHR— kL& 9, RAD 7 LADREIT
DUNTIE, GIGABYTE T 71 kD TRAID 77 LA REHEI DR—I%TBIBIEEN,

EVES| EE
1 GND
2 TXP

[===]"
[T [—=T 3 TXN
JRira— I 4 |GND
5 RXN
SATA3 6 RXP

4

7 GND

SATAZR— b Ry NI ST % B/NTT BT, GIGABYTE U744~ BIOS 7w b7
Wl R—=D|CF5EI L. [SATA Configuration] ZHZELTTEEBLIEELY,

11) NOISE_SENSOR (/A1 XI&HINY %)
:?/\\y ’i@?ﬂﬂ LT T —ARD/ A RERHET b D/ A g —7 IV 59 %
TENTEET,

EUES| &
1 /A RF&5N

O 2 GND
Y

JA RIEHMEREDSEMIC DUV, GIGABYTE 7= 74 b MIhE#kae | R—I(C
&1L, FAN Control] Z1RZEL TTBEREELY,

C TNy ZICERTT BRI, &5T TV N\Frv v TN LTLEEN, Av S
MERTNTWGEWMESIE. v /\F vy TR TS,
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12) F_PANEL (BiE/\&RILAY &)
A/ R Ay ZRERT —7 IV D—A D% CDAN\Y LI L. v —aim/ RV
DEFRAAYF, VY MR F AE—H— v =AY M= 3V A FI Y
— BEUVATLRT—RR AV Ir—2&2E5—FDIHICERLE T, BT 5%
Il +E—DENTEELTLIEEL,

37— LEo| N7 =21y F| [2E=5—]

—— PLED+
SPEAK-

+ PLED-
——Pw+
L PW-
- SPEAK+
+NC

NC

bH

1
1
1

HD-
Clt+

RES+

PWR_LED+ +
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

i

I:HD+
l:RES
Cl

=
N
|
-
m
o

N=FF31T|Uey {
7T 4T LED|| R v F e

BNy &
AIE/ARILAY 2B
ERT—7IV

[T 1] F PaANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED (EJBLED):

YRF L LED | PCT—ARIE/ \RIVDERRAT —RRA VI lr—R—|c L&
RAT—HR o YATLDMERIL WD EE LEDIEA IRV E T, VAT LA
S0 * | DAS3USA R —TIREEICASTWBEE Theld/ \T—H\ A I >
S3/S4/S5 F7 | CLWBEE (S5), LED &4 IRV E T,

o PW(\T—RA1YF):
PCT—RBIE/ NRIVDERRAT — B2 RA I — 22— LE T, INT—R Ay FA(E
BALTYRATLDINT A DT BHEERETEET GHAIZGIGABYTE VT 71 +
D IBIOS vy ’ 7w ) R—IcFEEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNJ & TE R F2ELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):
PC —RDBIE/N\NFIVBARE—H—ICEHLE T, YRATLIK E=TO—R%EB59
ETVRTLDRHRT —RZAERELE T, VAT LEHEICEEMEHEINEWE
A BWE—TENM EBUET,

* HD(\—FFSA 7727147+ LED):
PCT—REIE/NNRIVDIN—RRZA T 70 74E7 1 LEDICEFELE T, /\—FFSA47
DT —ZDFHEEETOCVDEE LED EAVICEYET,

« RES(Utw hRAYF):
PCT —AFIE/ \RILD) 2y FAAY FICEFELE T, AE1—2H T —XLEHED
BRIERTTERWVEE. VY MRy FERLTOVE1—25BRHHLET,

+ Cl (PCT—ARBIBARRAINY &)
PCHT—ANN—BEIAENTUNDIEE. PCr—ADIRHATRERRPCY —ABIRIRAN R
Ay FI T —ITHEFLE T, TOMREIE. PCr —RABIRRAIRA Y Flu o —548%
LIePCr—REREELET,

+ NC: ¥z,

—RAYF Uy bZAAyF BRLED, \—F RS T 707 1E7 1 LED. A—7
—TRETHBENTVE Y, 7—AFE/ \RIVET 1)V =Dy ZIHERL TN S
EETAVENETEEVEIWETHELL—HLTWS T EZRERLTLIEEL,

@Eﬁﬁ/ \RIVDTHA VNG =AU L OTEEYVE T, gimE/ \RIVEI 2—)UE, /7
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13) F_U320G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 |35 9% USB Type-CoAw 4)

DAY AL, USB 3.2 Gen 2x{TRRICEERLL . 1 DDUSBR—MERATEE,

14) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 N\ 4)
A A 1£USB3.2Gen 185 K TFUSB2.0LARICEHLL . 2DDUSBAR— MIVEEENTLE Y, USB
3.2Gen 135 2 R— b A SR T 24 T3> D35 70 MAXIVDTEBAICDOWLTIE, 5

[EICBBVEDELEEL,

EVES| E& EVES| EE
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 TX2+
3 X1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CC1 18 D-

9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2

EVES| EE EVES| EE
1 VBUS " D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 B>zl
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15) F_USB1 (USB 2.0111 A\ 4)
BIE USB N\ X BIERYT —TILD—ADig%EI DAY R IEF L. HO5I—ADIFE2DD
USB 754w MTiEEGRLE T, ANy A& USB 2.0/ 1.1 AEFRICHEMLTLE T, & USB Ay A
l&. A T3> DUSB IS5y hENLT2 DD USB R— b ERMETEE T, 773D
USB 754 M EBBAT BIBEIL. E&JJ“LL&BF'EJL\AbJé< feEWN, A7 3>m UsB 7
Sy b EBAT 35EIE IRFEEICBEVEDELEETL

rv
\
i
Jio

EE
EE (V)
TR (V)
USB DX-
USBDY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND
oL
NC

AIEUSBAY &
FERT—7)V

Olo|N|lo|lo|lbhlw N~

=
o

USBZ S v bEERUATIFBHIIC, USBT S PHAMBELGWE ST, OV E1—%
DEREAZICLTHSAVEY MSERI—FZRVLTZEL

16) BAT (/\v T —)
Ny 7 —lE, AVE21—2HF TICHE TS EE CMOS DFE (BIOS %7, BT, HBKUEF
BRI E) BRI Dol BAERRELET, \v T —DEEMELNIVETTH
?’J@%\%\‘)‘ygg—%ﬁ?ﬁﬂb'(< &L, CMOSEANEREICRRE Niah ofzh), kb br]
BEMED D! o

Ny T —EERIINGE CMOS EABETEET !

1. AvEa—420/\T—%F7IcL. BRI—FEREET,

2. Ny T—=RIVEDSN\y F)—EZ2EWMUAL 5D
BFBEEY, (Ffeld. FSAN\—DESEEBEEFERL
TN TU—=RIVED+E—DiFFIcNn., 5 R 3—
FEEETL)

3Ny T —ERHLET,

4, BROA—RFEZEUAH, AVE1—25BREELET,

o Ny T =BG ZEC, BICOAVE1—2DN\T—EATICLTHSERI—
& RERWNTLIEELY,
. /\/TU EEEFD/N\y T —ERRLET, R0/ \v T —ETFIWIC#LE
e CERDKSEIRIET 258D H Y ETDTTEFECLEL,
o Ny T —ETHTEGVEE. $HEN\YTU—DETILE>EUDHSEN
BE. BAEEEIZREECBEVEDEEEN
o Ny T)—EEWIBEE Ny T )—DTSAA ) EAF A () DARISE
BLULEEWN (FZRAAE LICATRREDNHIET),
o EREHD/I\Y T —Id, HIBDBRBRH > TREL T T WL
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BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < —HR— R_ED CMOS (CH BV AT LD/IN—RIIT7D
INTA—B%EFEFRLE T, THRMEREICIE, VAT LRE). Y RTLINTGA—ZDREFE. BLUAN
L—T ATV AT LDGRIHAIFGEEFEITIINT — Ft)UT7 TA (POST) DRITEEHHY
£9, BIOSITId. A——DEAXI AT LBHREDEB K IFFED VAT LHEREDB ML
HOJREICY B BIOS oy N7 v T TOT S LAEENTVET,

BREAF 71T B CMOS DR EEEHMERFT BIctdHI T —R—FD/\w T 1—H CMOS |24
BERBHEHRLET,

BIOS v w7 TOT ST AT Bl BIRA BED POST T <Delete> F+—%38
LEY,

BIOS %77 % L— R 9 %ICIE. GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—7+« )7+ DL N
DM aEERLEY,
+ Q-Flash lc kW, A= —gFXL—F 02T Y ATLICABT ERFL BIOS D7 v TT L—
REflEN\v o7y T = RBBBITAEY,

* Q-FlashPlus Tl YR T LDEBFEHINT WS EE (S5 A T/IREE) (TBIOS ZEBHT
TBHTEDNTELY, BRFDBIOS & USB A EVIURFEL TERKR—MIESFT S &L Q-Flash
Plus N2 V&9 1217 CEEMIC BIOS ZEH CEE Y,

Q-Flash &5 & T Q-Flash Plus 1—7« L 7 DERICRE T AERAFRBEICDULNTIL, GIGABYTEDY
T A b TEEEEE ) X—1cFE8 L. [BIOS Update Utilities] ZIRZEL T TERBEE L,

EEICHBEIEELTVEVIEAR. BIOS #BH LAEWT EEHESLE T, BIOS
DEHITIELTITOCLLEEL, BIOS DRBEYIEEHIE, AT LDBRIEDR
REBVET,

o YRTLDRREEIEZFDMOFHLEWMERES eI, MIHIREEZEE
LEWT EZBBHLET WEEIHEZRR), SROTBIOSRELET L VATL
ISEEN TEF B TDROIBTENRELIHEIE CMOS EEELEEIC) Y
FLTHTLEEL,

+ CMOSZ 77§ BAEICDODVTIE. F2ED/\y T CMOST )7 I+ \BHEBEE S
BBLC. £7l& GIGABYTE 7 7H+ b MBIOS 2w b7 v T | R—=INI 77t AL

l'Load Optimized Defaults] T CMOS 8% %7 1) 77§ 2 575% &R LT TBEBIIEEL,

f * BIOSOEFILBEMNICBIRE £ S T8, BIOS DIRED/N—V 3V #FERLTWNS

o BIOS &7 N7 TDEEMIEREICDULNT &, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETELZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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AVEI—20EHT 2L E ROEHOTEEIRRENE T,

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH b —

Hre+—:

<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—AIRLTBIOSt Y b7 FIC AW, BIOSt Y £ 7 TQ-Flash1—7 ) 7T
TOEALET,

<F12>:BOOT MENU
HEEAZ 31—l kY. BIOS 7y’ W ICAB T LK E 1 BB T/ \ A AERETEET,
EIAZ1—C EERMF— <t> £RIETTEREMF— <U> ERVCE 1 R8T/ \1 2% RIR
L. 2RIC <Enter> F—HMLTHELE T, VRATLIEZDT/N\A AL SEEFLET,
EEEAZ 12— DREIE 1 EDIHEMNTY, YRATLERIHEDT/ A ADEHIEFIE
BIOS & M7y T DREDIBEF LGV E T,

<END>:Q-FLASH
<End> F—%9 &, FLlTBIOS ty b7 I AB R ER B Q-Flash Utility [c 77t AL

o
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41 ARL=FTAVTIATLDAV A=V
BIOSEAELIFUE FRL—F 1 VI VAT LEVDTEA VARV TEET,

RAID R 1—LAIC0S %A VA M=)V B3FEIE. 0S 1 A M—)UBFICE 9 IntelP RSTVMD O/ |+
AO—2—DRIA/\—%A VA S=IVTBREHHIET, UTDORTv T HBRBLTLIEELY,

ATyt

GIGABYTED T = 7 HA MT7 7t AL IP—R—RRIBDHRT T TIN—I% BB Support)
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X— 5> Sintel SATA Preinstall driver 7 7 )LA 4> O0—KL, 7
7AIVEBBRLTUSBAEIICOE—LTLIEELY,

ATvT2:

Windows tv b7 v T T7A RIHST— L AZEED 0S A VA M—)VAT v T ERELE T, Bl
TRIANEFRIFARLTLIEEVEVSEEHA RTINS, Browse & i1EIRLE T,
ATv73: i
USBAEURSA THEBAL. FSAN\DFFAREMELE Y, TRICGRLIEEEmA AR II N

5. Intel RST VMD Controller 467F %33R L. Next % ) v LT RS 4/\#O—KL 0S D1
Ab—=IVEFITLET,

@ G Windows Setup.

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

FARU—T 45« VAT L%A A =]V LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #2HICRZ1
INEGIGABYTE 7 U r—2 32 A7 O— R LT VA=V BDEShEERD 417
OJ Ry IZADNTRY by TOETRBICRRENE T, Install’z 7 1) 7 LT VA M—)LEKHT
L% 9, (BIOSEREEE C. Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader NEZNCERE SN TR T EARERLTLIEELY, )

I 0 ¢

EE i::

End User License Agreement (EFREFEEE2H0E) A4 77 AT Ry Y ADFRRENTZ5. <Accept(BIE T
%)> %18 L"C GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) %1 > A b —)L L% 9, GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER &
EC A VA—IVLIEWRSANET T r—2 3> %R nstall =7 1) v 7 LT IEELY,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAR—IVDRIC VAT LA 2 2—3y MTERENTOB T LM L TLIEELY,

o YITRIITICDOWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

- ;W a—TAVPERITOVTIL GIGABYTED T T 71 M7 7 ALTLIZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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51 RAIDtvF2ERETS
RAIDL ANV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

IN=FFZA

SN 22 2 >3 4

IN=FRZATD | o o= UN=FRZA47D ||\ —FRZ1TD
FLABE | #mhksy7 B f\?r;i\j@& 1) BINRSA | $02) BN S A
[DYEPS TDOHAR DA X
T e ARV L o [F{A

& Bailc, UTFTO7A 7 LERELTIEE WL

ZOHYP—R—RIE. RAIDO. RAID 1. RAID5. RAID 10 L CWE T, RAD 7 L1 A#H T 5
FilT. LORITRENTVBESITELWDEDN—R RS54 T %#EHELTEEL,
SATA \—R RS A T £1cldZSSDs, BN/ N\ T+ —X VAEFIEG Bl BLETIVER
BEDN—FRIA 7R 268FAT3CEaH5EHLET,
*Windows v ;7774 X7,
A VA2 MIESRINEOVE1—4,
USB XEURSAT

M.2 PCle SSD %, M.2 SATASSD £1zl&SATA /\— R RS54 TE D RAID 7 LA HHEEE T
BIeHIMERT BT ETTEE A,

o RAIDT LA DR DEERITDULTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 haTEFZELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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52 LEDDF /Ny aA—FIc2WT

BEEEH

a—F L]

10 PEI O7HBAENE T,

1 TLAEY CPUDFIHAL ORI ENE T,

12~14 FHIEH T,

15 TLARV /ATy IO R ENE T,
16~18 FREH T,

19 TLARVY IRy DOWEHME A BEIRENE T,
1A~2A FHIEHTT,

2B~2F HAE—DHIHEA L,

31 ABUDNAVAM=IVENTWVET,

32~36 CPU PEI D#IEA L,

37~3A IOH PEI AR

3B~3E PCH PEI D#I#A1t,

3F~4F FHIEHTT,

60 DXE J7HBAtAETNE T,

61 NVRAM DHIER{ b,

62 PCH S 2ALY—ERDA VA=),

63~67 CPU DXE D#IER L O BRIA S NE T,

68 PCIRRANT Uy DD LD IR ENE T,

69 IOH DXE D#IEA{ L

6A IOH SMM D#TJHEA L.

6B~6F FHIEH T,

70 PCH DXE D#JHA k.

71 PCH SMM D#IEA{E

72 PCH devices D#IEA{ L.

73~T7 PCH DXE D#JEA{t (PCH €Y 2—/IVEA),

78 ACPI Core DFJHA{L,

79 CSM DHIER LA FITAET NE T,

TA~TF AMI TERT 21ICFHETT,

80~8F OEM % (£ 9 % (OEM DXE D#IEH L I— R)DIzdITFHIE T,
90 DXE H5 BDS (7— r 7/ \ 1 AER)NIEE B ITLE T,

91

RSAIN\ERHT T BIcDITANY b ERITLE T,
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92 PCI /N ADIER LD BRIAENE T,

93 PCI/NRDRY TS 7 DHIER .,

94 EREIN Y —RABEIEH T BT D PCL/NADFIZAE,

95 PCl 7/\A ADER ENf) YV —RAERERLE T,

96 PCl 7/\A AD Y —REEIVLETET,

97 A= IVHEATINA A EZ2—D )b s hE Lz,

%8 2VY=IVANITI A (B PS2AUSB F—R—RIRIADT 771 7{bEN
S ERENE LT,

99 Z—/\— 110 DR,

9A USB DAL D\BRIE SN E T,

9B USB DAL 7Ot R £y b aRITLE T,

9C WAEEFHROITNTD USB 7/ ZEEHE LT VA +—)LLET,

9 WEFEFHOINTD USB T/I\1A A&7V 74 TLLET,

9E~9F FHRIEH T,

A0 IDE DHIEAEO BRIAENE T,

Al IDE DEA L 7O ARIc )y bERITLEY,

A2 WREEFHOTNTD IDE T/\A AERHLUTA VA —ILLET,

A3 WREEFRROITRCD IDE TIN\A RET Y74 LLET,

A4 SCSI DFEAL A FIRENE T,

A5 SCSI DAL 7O AFRIcU Ly baRITLES,

A6 WEEFROTRTD SCSI 7/ 31 ZAEEHLTA VA R—ILLET,

A7 BEEFRROITTD SCS| T/INA A%T7 T4 T LET,

A8 BEITHECTNRT— R EERLET,

A9 BIOS v b7 v T H\RIgAENE T,

AA FHIEH T,

AB BIOS &7y N7 HlcA——O< V REFBE T,

AC FHIEH T,

AD 0S 7—hADANY b a5 T —2RITLE T,

AE L#AY— 08 #EBL£7,

AF T—M—EZ&&TLET,

BO SUBALAP A VA N—)VHBIRENE T,

B1 SUBRALAP A VA R—IVHNET LET,

B2 LHY—7 73> ROM O,

B3 RBBITSLT YATLE) 2y FLET,
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B4 USB 7/\A RDRY N TS T4 VT,

B5 PCl 7/\A ADK Y TS5 TY,

B6 NVRAM D5 —> 7w T &ITWNE T,

B7 NVRAM ZEHELE T,

B8~BF FRBEH T,

CO~CF FHIEH T,

S3LYa—L

a—F L]

EO S3 LYa—LhBBEENE S (DXEIPL A ST ENS),
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E2 83 LYa—LDfcé VA EATHAELE T,

E3 0S (&, S3 TV IAINY2—EHUHLET,
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a-—-F EA
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TENEY,
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D2 PCH#IEMt T>—C9,

D3 T—FT0F v TObIVO—EEHRBTEEL LA,
D4 PCIUY—RD7Ar—avIo7—hEELF L
D5 LAY —F 723> ROM DFEEADAN—ZAHH Y £ A,
D6 AV —IVHBATINA AR E LA

D7 AV —=IVARITINA ZABRDID T A,

D8 EWNIRINAT—RTY,
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DB 72y aDEHICKRELE L

DC oLy McRBLE LT,

DE~DF FHIEH T,

ES S3 LYa—LlckBLE LT

E9 83 LYa—LPPIBRDHOWE A

EA S3 LY a—LDICEIRY ) T MBI T,

EB S30S VA7 a—)LHh KL% LT,
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F8 A\ — PPN T,
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FA NI HIN)—HTIVTT,

FB~FF FHIEHTT,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 AORUS XTREME

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / $E4R5R (B2 52800 :

(BT M R E TR A

() HUSFREHZACTPREHEEH - IR - AT - REaRs SRS B ERR - NIRRT R
VERINRE - (RYPRITIRREM 2 (R S5 SR 2 & R T Ea2EMs
ST TSI - AT EA » IR S E A E

~ BRI R B SR M R 2 T -

@) F?EF?EE’”BW i Ep= SNk (B

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L & & AF83dte f4 TAl= HLHoME AL8StEE FSHE LT

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7 : B DA DA,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690)

United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG ETA-SD-20210806393
Canada ISED: Japan A AA CCAH22Y10140T1
IC: T000M-AX411NG @ HO11 21
‘Australia ACMA: [&] 003-210221 Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
T/ [T] 0210157003
5. ws szsstEWBRm UATROZ8
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only South Korea NRRA:
(except o high power radio)
' TPBYI Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCINTATING
China CMIT: § |
MIIT1D: 202241573 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/12399/21
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

3.7 /09 o
Approved by PTA 45547 .3 el Corporation China, Tawan
TAC n0.:9.1077/2021

SEFATHEIG  ETHIER - S
Ei(E o (RIRIPHES M2 GRS
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Address:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” R LA (FREEB): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV @RFEIR—T T4 0 BE*EE TSI
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

Yoursubmissons i be displayed nyour personal m@
page.16g In o see the proccasing status. O F 9
Dovnloads FaQ Warranty

oo’
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